

11-2-2015

Reply Brief for Petitioner. *Paske v. Fitzgerald*, 136 S.Ct. 536 (2015) (No. 15-162), 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3941, 2015 WL 6748880

Eric Schnapper

University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Margaret A. Harris

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper and Margaret A. Harris, *Reply Brief for Petitioner. Paske v. Fitzgerald*, 136 S.Ct. 536 (2015) (No. 15-162), 2015 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3941, 2015 WL 6748880 (2015) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/53>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. There Is A Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether <i>Aikens</i> Applies At Summary Judgment.....	1
II. There Is A Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether A Plaintiff Must Show That The Defendant Treated More Favorably A Nearly Identical Similarly Situated Comparator.....	8
III. Petitioner Did Not Waive The Questions Presented.....	8
IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle for Deciding The Questions Presented	10
Conclusion.....	13
 Appendix	
Officially Reported Fifth Circuit Decisions Requiring Prima Facie Case at Summary Judgment.....	1a
Seventh Circuit District Court Decisions Applying <i>Lindemann</i>	6a
District of Columbia District Court Decisions Applying <i>Brady</i> , November 1, 2014 to November 1, 2015	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adesalu v. Copps</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009)	2
<i>Allen v. Johnson</i> , 795 F.3d 34 (D.C.Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Atterberry v. City of Laurel</i> , 410 Fed.Appx. 869 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Brady v. Office of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>Bright v. Copps</i> , 828 F.Supp.2d 130 (D.D.C. 2011)	2
<i>Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo</i> , 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 49 (D.C.Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Davis v. KARK-TC, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Doucette v. Morrison County, Minn.</i> , 763 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Giles v. Transit Employees Federal Credit Union</i> , 794 F.3d 1 (D.C.Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Grottkau v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 70 (7th Cir. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Hague v. University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio</i> , 650 Fed.Appx. 328 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Hilde v. City of Eveleth</i> , 777 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Isbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Lake v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Lee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of America, L.L.C.</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	6, 12
<i>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Nauman v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 2008 WL 4773135 (N.D.Ill. July 10, 2008)	4
<i>Putnam v. Unity Health System</i> , 348 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Riser v. Target Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Schaffhauser v. United Parcel Service</i> , 794 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Smith v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Illinois Council 31</i> , 247 Fed.Appx. 804 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Stallworth v. Singing River Health System</i> , 469 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	12
<i>Stewart v. Independent School Dist. No. 196</i> , 481 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. Shinseki</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 99 (D.D.C. 2011).....	2
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	12
<i>Wagner v. Gallup, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dept. of Transportation</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Wixson v. Dowagiac Nursing Home</i> , 87 F.3d 164 (6th Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Young v. Builders Steel Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Young v. Warner-Jenkinson Company, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6
 STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	12
